Subject index

A

abbreviating commands............. 27
adopath command.................. 43
AIC statistic........ see measures of fit,

information criteria

Akaike information criterion...........
........... see measures of fit,
information criteria

alternative-specific multinomial probit. .
............. 469

AME...... see marginal effects, average
marginal effects

asclogit command ............... 457

ASMNPM. ....... see alternative-specific
multinomial probit

asmprobit command.............. 469

asobserved option ....... see margins
command, options

assessed categories................. 445

atlegend option.......... See margins
command, options

atmeans option........... See margins
command, options

atspec specification........ see margins
command, options

average marginal effects .. see marginal

effects
aweight modifier.................. 100
B
base outcome . ... see multinomial logit
model
baseoutcome() option............. 395

Bayesian information criterion ........
........... see measures of fit,
information criteria

BIC statistic........ see measures of fit,
information criteria
binary outcomes................... 187
binary regression models........... 187
case—control studies........... 235
comparing logit and probit models
.......... 196, 207
dependent variable coding.. ... 193
estimation .................... 192
exact estimation........... 85, 199
Hosmer—Lemeshow statistic...223
hypothesis testing ........ 200-205
identification.................. 189
interpretation, overview....... 227
latent-variable model.......... 188
logit ... 189
marginal change in y*......... 235
marginal effects........... 239-270
measures of fit............ 218224
odds ratios.................... 228
other models.................. 225
predictions.................... 206
distribution of . ............. 207
graphs ................. 286-308
ideal types............. 270-280
tables....200-205, 280284, 286
probability .......... 189, 191, 192
probit....... ..., 189
residuals and influential
observations ......... 209-218
biprobit command ............... 225
BLM..... see binary regression models,
logit
BPM..... see binary regression models,
probit
brant command................... 330

BRM...... see binary regression models



574
browse command ............... 25, 46
C
capture command.................. 39
case—control, logit model........... 235
cdcommand..............oiiia.... 29
centile command................. 251
cformat option.................... 321
clear all command .......... 39, 110
CLM........ see conditional logit model
cloglog command................. 225
clonevar command ................ 54
codebook command ................ 50
compact option ................ 47
coefficient of determination......... see
measures of fit
coefficients
factor change....see factor change
coefficients

percentage change. .see percentage
change coefficients

standardized ..... see standardized
coefficients
coeflegend option........ 90, 117, 202
commands
adopath ................ ... ... 43
asclogit ................ ... 457
asmprobit.................... 469
biprobit............. ... ... 225
brant............. oo 330
browse.........cooiiiiii... 25, 46
capture ................o.L 39
Cd o 29
centile ................l. 251
clear all................ 39, 110
cloglog .......oviiiiiiiinn, 225
clonevar .........ccoiuneann. 54
codebook.............i.L. 47, 50
constraint.............. 381, 406
countfit............. ... ..., 551
datasignature................ 40
#delimit ...l 36
describe ............ . ... 50
dir...... .. o 30

Subject index

commands, continued

O i 34
dotplot......... 49, 207, 340, 413
drop....coviiiiiiiiiiiiia L 51
edit.........ooiiliiit 33
BeN ...t 54, 95
ereturn list............ 113, 165
estat classification....... 128
estat gof............... ... .. 223
estat ic................ 123, 131
estat mfx.................... 458
estat summarize........ 109, 130
estat vee...........oiiiill 131
estimates.................... 107
estimates describe......... 111
estimates esample.......... 109
estimates restore.......... 108
estimates save.............. 109
estimates table........ 111, 196
estimates use............... 109
exit ... i 39
exlogistic............... 85, 199
eXpoisSsSon..............ounnnn 85
fitstat.................. 120, 129
foreach ........ ... ... . .. 61
forvalues ........... 61, 354, 431
generate...................... 52
global......................... 59
gologit2..................... 372
graph................. ... 65
graph combine............... 361
graph dir..................... 71
graph display................ 71
graph export.................. 71
graph matrix.................. 78
graph use..................... 71
help ..ot 28, 46
hetprobit.................... 225
histogram.................... 263
import sasxport.............. 33
ivprobit ............. .. ... 225
keep..........ooillli o1
label......cooiiiiiiiia... 56
label define.................. 57
label value............c.vunn. 58



Subject index

commands, continued

labelbook ..........c...iit 58
leastlikely.................. 217
lincom...........ccoonn.. 165, 326
I = P 46
local.....oovvvvviiiiii.t, 60
log ..o 30
log close.......coovviinnn... 31
logit........oooiiiiiil 192
lookfor ....................... 57

lrtest....115, 118, 202, 204, 322,
323, 400, 402

Is o 30
margins........ 139-162, 239, 426
marginsplot ... 171, 172, 290, 295
mark..............ooooiit 94
markout ......... ...l 94
matlist.............. ...l 166
mchange ...................... 166
mchangeplot............. 346, 417
1 1F= = o P 173
misschk ...l 96
misstable........... ...t 96
mlincom........ 165, 275, 354, 427
mlistat............. 148, 288, 426
mlogit................. ... 390
mlogitplot.............. 439, 443
mlogtest ................ ... 398
mprobit ...... ... ...l 465
mtable..... 155-162, 164, 423-431
mvprobit............. ... ... 225
nbreg...................... 509
net install................... 16
notes................... 41, 50, 59
ocratio...................... 381
ologit.............oiill 314
oparallel.................... 329
oprobit ............. ... 314
outfile ....................... 33
poisson.............. ...l 488
predict............. 138, 206, 339
probit.......... .. ...l 192
putexcel .......... ...l 114
PWCOMPATE ... vvv v i 231

575
commands, continued
recode. ...t 55
replace ............ooiiin. 54
reshape .............. ...l 456
rologit ...l 475
TOWMISS it 95
SAVE . ittt 32
saveold ............ ool 33
scobit......coiiiiiiiiii, 225
search..............coounnn.. 28
seqlogit ................ 380, 381
set logtype................... 31
set scheme.................... 68
set scrollbufsize............ 26
setseed.............o..iin. 411
slogit................... 371, 448
SPEX .ttt 17
SPost........ see SPost commands
SECOX . vttt 476
suest.......iiiiiii 529
summarize ................. 43, 47
BVY ot 100, 107
svyset.............. il 101
tabl ... 49
tabulate................... 48, 87
test...... 115, 116, 201, 203, 321,
323, 401
testparm............ 117, 204, 323
tnbreg..................L 521
tpoisson......... ...l 521
TXaCE. o 102
translate..................... 32
tWowWay . ..o 63
twoway area.................. 363
twoway connected...67, 175, 361
twoway rarea ................ 292
twoway scatter............... 66
update.............ooiiii 18
L0 F= = P 32
verinst ........ ... i, 18
version ............iiiiiin.. 39
zinb.... .. 538
Zip.o.o 538
commands for SPost......... see SPost
commands



576

complex survey designs ...............
...... see estimation, complex
survey designs

conditional logit model ............ 454
case-specific variables ......... 460
data arrangement ............. 455
interpretation................. 458

conditional predictions
zero-truncated models......... 524

confidence intervals................ 103
overlapping ................... 297

constraint command........ 381, 406

continuation ratio model...... 378-382

contrasts .............. .. ... 231, 252
comparing predictions......... 168

count outcomes.................... 481

count regression models............ 481
comparing .................... 544

mean predicted probabilities. . ..
............. 545
measures of fit.............. 551
tests. ... 547
Vuong test.................. 548
equidispersion............ 482, 509
exact estimation ............... 85
exposure time................. 504
gamma distribution........... 507
hurdle regression model...527-535
estimation.................. 528
predicted probabilities ... ... 533
predictions............. 531-535
negative binomial distribution....
............. 508
negative binomial regression..507—
518
estimation.................. 509
factor change ............... 514
marginal effects............. 515
NBland NB2................ 509
plotting..................... 518
testing overdispersion....... 511
observed and predicted counts.. ..
............. 484

observed heterogeneity ........ 507

Subject index

count regression models, continued
overdispersion .. 482, 507, 509, 511
truncated models........... 520
percentage change coefficients. .491

Poisson and negative binomial
models compared ... 512, 515,

516
Poisson distribution........... 481
estimation.................. 483
plotting................ 483, 486
Poisson regression............. 487
estimation.................. 488
factor change ............... 490
incidence-rate ratio . ... 489, 491
marginal effects............. 494

mgen, meanpred command..501
observed and average predicted

probabilities.............. 501
observed heterogeneity ... ... 487
plotting..................... 518
plotting probabilities........ 500
predicted probabilities ... ... 496
rate ...t 490

probabilities .................. 516
robust standard errors ........ 514
testing overdispersion ......... 547
truncated counts.............. 518
underdispersion ............... 482
unobserved heterogeneity. ... .. 507
zero-inflated models........... 535
estimation.................. 538
factor change ............... 540
latent groups ............... 535
negative binomial........... 538
plotting probabilities........ 543
Poisson................. ... 538
predicted probabilities...... 541
zero-truncated models
estimation.................. 521
factor change ............... 523
negative binomial........... 520
Poisson.............. ... ... 519
predictions............. 524-526
countfit command ............... 551
cutpoints ................... .. 310, 313



Subject index

D
data management................... 85
datasets
converting formats........... 33
entry by hand................ 33
EITOTS . . eeeeees 34
non-Stata formats............ 33
SAVING . o oo 32,79
size limitations............... 34
Stata format................. 32
using ... 32
looking at data................. 46
metadata ......... ...l 59
missing values. . .... 46, 93-98, 193
extended.............. ... ... 96
numerical ordering........... 50
selecting observations. ... ... 45, 51
variable
checking transformations. .. .. 76
creating .................. 52-59
creating dummy.......... 76, 87
creating ordinal .............. 77
describing.............. ... 50
interaction terms............. 89
labeling .................. 56, 76
polynomials.................. 90
recoding ..................... 55
selecting ........ ... ... ... 51
selection variable ........... 273
summary statistics........... 43
temporary variables.......... 88
value labels .............. 57, 92
variable lists................. 43
variable names............... 43
variable labels.................. 56
workflow principles............. 40
datasets ........ see data management;

datasets described
datasets described
American National Election Study

............. 392
class identification ............ 315
General Social Survey class identi-
fication................... 315

o577

datasets described, continued
Health and Retirement Study..101

labor force participation....... 194
mode of travel............ 455, 461
Mroz........cooiiiiiiiiiit 194
party affiliation ............... 392
scientific productivity of
biochemists............... 483
Wisconsin Longitudinal Study ... .
............. 477
datasignature command........... 40
#delimit command ................ 36
delta method ...................... 244
describe command ................ 50
deviance............ see measures of fit
dir command ............ ... ...... 30
discrete change . ... see marginal effects
dispersion() option.............. 509
display command................. 201
docommand....................... 34
dofiles..........coooiiiiil 34-39
comments .................. 35, 40
creating.........c.ooooiiiii.. 37
delimiter.............. ... ... 36
editor ... 37
long command lines ........ 35, 36
other editors ................... 38
stopping a do-file............... 37
syntax highlighting............. 37
template ............. ... .. 38, 79
dotplot command ... 49, 207, 340, 413
drop command ............. ... ..., o1
dydx () option ............ see margins

command, options

E

e(sample) variable................. 99
edit command ..................... 33
egen command.................. 54, 95
equidispersion ... .. see count outcomes
ereturn list command...... 113, 165
ereturns ...t 165
€ITOr MESSAZES « . oo vvvvveennn.. 28, 34

errors, SPost commands ............ 18



578
estat
classification command....128
commands ............c..ii... 130
gof command................. 223
ic command............. 123, 131
mfx command................. 458
summarize command. . ... 109, 130
vce command................. 131
estimates
command ............... ... 107
describe command........... 111
esample command............ 109
restore command............ 108
save command................ 109
table command.......... 111, 196
use command................. 109
estimation.......................... 84
active estimates............... 107
commands ............cooii.. 102
syntax...........ooioiiia 86
variable lists................. 87
complex survey designs....99, 100
copying results to other programs
............. 114
e(sample) variable............. 99
estimation sample.............. 93
postestimation............... 98
exact........... ool 85, 199
interaction terms............... 89
maximum likelihood ........ 84-86
missing values.................. 93
output ... 105-107
preserving active results....... 108
problems............ ... ... ... 85
robust standard errors ........ 103
sample size for ML estimation .. 85
weights and survey data........ 99
exit command ..................... 39
exlogistic command ......... 85, 199
expoisson command ............... 85
exposure time. . ... see count regression
models, exposure time
expressions() option....see margins

command, options

Subject index

F
factor change coefficients. .. ... 179, 184
binary logit model ............ 228
count regression models
negative binomial regression
model .................... 515
Poisson regression model. . ..490
zero-inflated regression models. .
............. 541
zero-truncated regression models
............. 524
multinomial logit model....... 435
ordered logit model ........... 335
factor-variable notation. . ... 52, 87, 195
test command................ 323
allbase option ............... 196
average marginal effects....... 251
base category .................. 88
default measurement assumptions
........... 89, 163
discrete change................ 163
interaction terms.......... 89, 146
marginal change .............. 163
polynomial terms.......... 90, 146
predictions without ........... 374
symbolic names ........... 90, 202
temporary variables............ 88
first difference . ... see marginal effects,
discrete change
fitstat command............ 120, 129
binary regression model....... 220
ordinal regression model .. 324-325
foreach command.................. 61
forvalues command...... 61, 354, 431
fweight modifier................... 99
G
gamma distribution.......... see count

regression
models, gamma distribution
generalized ordered logit model . ... 371
generalized ordered regression model . .
............. 328
generate command ................ 52
mathematical functions......... 53



Subject index

global command................... 59
global means........... see predictions
GOLM .... see generalized ordered logit
model
gologit2 command ............... 372
goodness of fit...... see measures of fit
graph
combine command............ 361
command ..............iie.n. 65
dir command.................. 71
display command............. 71
export command .............. 71
matrix command .............. 78
use command .................. 71
graph types
count distribution........ 483, 486
cumulative probabilities .. 359, 362
histogram ...................... 49
index plot..................... 212
influential observation plot. ... 216
Lambert plot.................. 547

marginal effects distribution .. 263,
264, 420, 422
marginal effects plot..... 299, 346,

351, 417
observed and average predicted
probabilities.............. 503
odds-ratio plot ...... 436, 437, 439

predicted probabilities distribution
...... 207, 209, 340, 414

probabilities ... 172, 175, 286, 287,
289, 292, 359

confidence intervals......... 292
count models...... 500, 518, 543
local means................. 307

probabilities for multiple outcomes
...... 295, 297, 361, 433

overlapping CIs ............. 298
residual plot ............ ... ... 212
graphs ... 63-73
AT . v v ettt 363
AXES . ¢t 69
captions..........coiiiiiiia 72
combining................. 72, 361
confidence intervals ........... 292

579
graphs, continued
connected ............ 67, 175, 361
displaying...................... 71
dotplot...............oo... 49, 207
exporting ...................... 71
file types......c.cooiiiiiiiiin. 71
histogram..................... 263
labeling data points........... 212
marginsplot . ............. ... 172
matrixX ......oooiiii 78
§ 0013010 ISR 25, 63
mgen command. ............... 173
multiple predictions ...... 293-297
odds ratios ............... 436-444
overlaying multiple plots ... ... 293
OVEIVIEW ... oottt 63-73
plot options.................... 67
predictions.................... 171
printing............. ... L 72
probability .................... 432
TATEA . oo e et e e e 292
SAVING. ... 70
scatterplot ..................... 66
schemes........................ 68
titles. ..o 68
twoway ...l 63
grouped continuous regression model . .
............. 445
grouped continuous variable ....... 311
H
help
contacting the authors ......... 19
getting help.................... 18
help command.................. 28, 46
hetprobit command .............. 225
histogram command .............. 263

HL statistic .............oooi it
.see binary regression models,
Hosmer—Lemeshow statistic

Hosmer—Lemeshow statistic....... see
binary regression models,
Hosmer—Lemeshow statistic

HRM...... see count regression models,
hurdle regression model



580

HTML output .................. 24, 113

hurdle regression model ........... see
count regression models, hur-
dle regression model

hypothesis testing .......... see testing

I
ideal types........... also see marginal
effects, ideal types, see predic-
tions, ideal types
if qualifier ........ 45, 46, 51, 193, 254
OA........ see multinomial logit model
import sasxport command........ 33
in qualifier................. 45, 51, 193
incidence-rate ratio.......... see count
regression models
independence of irrelevant
alternatives .. see multinomial
logit model

indistinguishable outcomes......... see
multinomial logit model
influential observations ............ 209
Cook’s distance ............... 215
delta-beta influence statistic...215
information criteria....see measures of
fit
installing SPost........... see SPost13,
installing
interaction terms.......... 89, 146, 241
marginal effects ............... 259
ivprobit command ............... 225
iweight modifier.................. 100
K
keep command ..................... o1
L
label
command ...................... 56
define command .............. 57
value command................ 58
labelbook command ............... 58
latent-variable model ......... 188, 310
ETEX output ...t 113

least likely observations............ 216

Subject index

leastlikely command............ 217
level() option.................... 102
likelihood-ratio test........ see testing,
likelihood-ratio test
lincom command............. 165, 326
linear compared with nonlinear models
............. 133
linear probability model ........... 192
linear regression model ............ 133
list command ..................... 46
listcoef command........... 178-184
binary regression model....... 228

count regression models
negative binomial regression.. ..

............. 514
Poisson regression model. . ..492
zero-inflated models. ........ 540
zero-truncated models . ..... 523

multinomial logit model .. 395, 435
ordinal regression model..334, 336

standardized coefficients. ...... 182
stereotype logistic regression model
............. 451
local command .................... 60
local means ............ see predictions
log close command ............... 31
log command ...................... 30
log files . .... 30-32, 40, also see do-files
logit command................... 192
logit defined ....................... 192
logit model
binary....... see binary regression
models
multinomial ...... see multinomial
logit model
ordered ... .. see ordinal regression
models
rank-ordered. .. .. see rank-ordered

logit model
stereotype .. see stereotype logistic
regression model

lookfor command.................. 57
loops...vvvii 61, 354, 431
over all observations .......... 420



Subject index

LR test..... see testing, likelihood-ratio
test
LRM........ see linear regression model

lrtest command...115; 118, 202, 204,
322, 323, 400, 402

combining alternatives........ 406
Iscommand..............coovein.. 30
M
m¥ commands .. ... see

mchange command; mgen
command; mlincom command;
mlistat command; mtable
command; SPost13

compared with margins command

............. 140
macros
global ... 59
local ......... ... ... ... 59

marginal change ... see marginal effects
marginal effects

added to odds-ratio plot ...... 443
average marginal effects..144, 166,
243, 341, 416
continuous variables ........ 248
factor variables............. 251
interpretation.......... 248, 252

binary regression model .. 239-270
choosing which measure to use....

............. 244
comparing marginal and discrete
changes .................. 241
contrasts................. 168, 252
count regression models
negative binomial ........... 515
Poisson regression .......... 493
discrete change................ 168
distribution.......... 261-270, 420
general procedures.......... 265
ideal types.............. ... .. 278
tests to compare............ 354
interactions ................... 241
interactions and polynomials . . 259
linked variables........... 241, 259
marginal change .............. 168

581

marginal effects, continued
marginal effects at representative
values ............... 243, 255
marginal effects at the mean..142,
166, 243, 255, 341

margins command............ 163
mchange command............ 166
mtable command ............. 164

multinomial logit model .. 415-423
ordinal regression model..341-351

overview........ 133, 135, 137, 162
plotting............. ... ..., 299

mchangeplot command..... 417
polynomials................... 241
second differences . ....... 285, 426
standard errors ............... 244
subgroups...............o...... 254
summary measures............ 242
summary table................ 252
testing equality of AMEs....... 285

marginal effects at representative values
..... see marginal effects

marginal effects at the mean ....... see
marginal effects
margins command....... 139-162, 239
compared with m* commands. . 138,
140
if qualifier................. ... 152
in qualifier.................... 152
multiple predictions........... 146
options
(atstat) suboption.......... 143
asobserved............ 144, 248
at() ......... 142, 147, 150, 152
atlegend . ................... 142
atmeans.................... 142
dydxO) ... 163
expression() .............. 154
gen() ... 267
noatlegend ................ 148
outcome() .............iuinn 159
over() ....... 151, 152, 283, 430
post............L. 165, 426

predict() ... 153, 159, 352, 426



582

margins command, options, continued

pwCompare............. 168, 277
varlist ... o 151

order of predictions........... 150
marginsplot command .. 171, 290, 295
mark command ..................... 94
markout command.................. 94
matlist command................. 166
maximum likelihood . ... see estimation
mchange command................ 166,

also see marginal effects
binary regression model .. 246-248
centered versus uncentered. ... 168
count regression models
negative binomial regression

model .................... 515
Poisson regression model. .. 495,
497
default marginal effects...167, 170
interactions ................... 171
multinomial logit model....... 416
Options ........oovviiiiio.., 168
amount () ................... 168
delta() .......oovviinn... 169
statistics() .............. 169
trim(Q) ... 168
uncentered ................ 168
ordinal regression model ...... 341
return matrix ............ 262, 279
mchangeplot command....... 346, 417
measures of it ....... ... .. ... 120-130
binary regression model....... 218
count regression models....... 551
deviance .......... ... ... 123
formula....................... 123
information criteria..123, 124, 131
difference in BICS ........... 124
LR chi-square test of all coefficients
............. 123
multinomial logit model....... 411
ordinal regression model .. 324-325
pseudo-R?................ 126-128
ordinal regression model . ... 325
RZ. 126

Subject index

MEM . ... see marginal effects, marginal
effects at the mean

MER..... see marginal effects, marginal
effects at representative values

mgen command .................... 173

binary regression model .. 286-308
count regression models
negative binomial regression

model .................... 517

Poisson regression model. . ..500
zero-inflated models......... 543
default predictions............ 176
multinomial logit model....... 432
naming generated variables....174
Options .......ooovveiiiiio.., 178
meanpred.............. 177, 485
predlabel() ............... 291
replace.................... 174
stub() ................ 174, 291
ordinal regression model ...... 359
minimal set................ ... .... 387
misschk command.................. 96
missing data....see data management,

missing data
missing values

estimation commands. ...... 93, 98
misstable command ............... 96
mlincom command....... 165, 275, 354

second differences............. 427
mlistat command....... 148, 288, 426
mlogit command.................. 390
mlogitplot command............. 439

adding marginal effects........ 443
mlogtest command ............... 398

combining alternatives ... 403, 405
independence of irrelevant alterna-

testing independent variables..399
MNLM. . ... see multinomial logit model
MNPM ... see multinomial probit model
mprobit command................. 465
mtable command....155-162, 355-359
binary regression model .. 270-284
categorical outcomes.......... 158



Subject index

mtable command, continued

combining and formatting tables. .

............. 160
conditional and unconditional
probabilities.............. 525
count outcomes ............... 158
count regression models....... 497
hurdle regression model.. ... 533
negative binomial regression
model .................... 515

Poisson regression model. . .497-
499

583

multinomial logit model, continued

compared with binary logit model
............. 389
compared with ordinal regression
model ............... 413, 433
estimation .................... 390
formal statement of model . ... 390
hypothesis testing ........ 398-406
independence of irrelevant
alternatives ... .. 407411, 477
cautions .................... 408
Hausman-McFadden test. . .407,

zero-inflated models. ........ 541 408
zero-truncated models model . .. Small-Hsiao test....... 407, 409
............. 525 indistinguishable outcomes. ... 403
labeling predictions ........... 157 interpretation, overview....... 411
marginal effects............... 164 introduction .................. 386
multinomial logit model .. 423-431 marginal effects........... 415-423
options distribution of . ............. 420
atright.................... 353 interpretation............... 418
atvars() .............. 158, 162 measures of fit ................ 411
below .....oovviviiinnnn... 164 minimal set................ ... 387
brief ........... ...l 161 odds ratios.................... 435
clear ..o, 270 interpretation.......... 435, 441
coleqnm() .................. 160 odds-ratio plot ........... 436-444
decimal()..............o... 159 marginal effects............. 443
estname () .................. 157 plotting predictions........... 432
long. ..o, 498 predicted probabilities....411-415
noesample.................. 534 predictions
NOTOWIRUM . ... \vvenn... 162, 353 distribution of .............. 414
norownumbers.............. 498 graphs....... ... ... ... 417
over() .« 357 table ....... ... oL 423
right ............ .. ol 161 probabilities .................. 390
rowname () .............u... 164 specification searches.......... 398
statistics() testing independent variables..399
titleO) .ovvii 162 multinomial probit model.......... 465
width() ...... ...t 353 identification.................. 467
ordinal regression model ...... 351 with TTA. ... o 465
stored results ................. 275 mvprobit command ............... 225
multinomial logit model ........... 386
asclogit command for estimation N
............. 462 NBl1.......see count regression models,
base outcome........ 390, 391, 395 negative binomial regression
plotting..................... 438 NB2....... see count regression models,

combining alternatives........ 403 negative binomial regression



584
nbreg command ................... 509
NBRM..... see count regression models,
negative binomial regression
negative binomial distribution...... see
count regression
models, negative binomial
distribution
net install command ............. 16
noconstant option................ 102
nofvlabel option................... 92
nolog option...................... 102
nominal outcomes ................. 385
nominal regression models......... 385
alternative-specific multinomial
probit........ ... ... 469
conditional logit model........ 454
multinomial logit model ....... see

multinomial logit model
multinomial probit model

with ITA ...l 465
stereotype logistic regression model
............. 445
nonlinear compared with linear models
............. 133
nonlinear models, overview ........ 135
notes command............. 41, 50, 59
NUMIESE. ..o 147

(0)
observations completely determined ...
.... see perfect prediction

ocratio command................. 381
odds ratios ...t 179
binary logit model ............ 228
compared with marginal effects. ..
............. 444
confidence intervals ........... 231
interactions ................... 336
interactions and polynomials .. 229
interpretation ............ 229-235
limitations.................... 234
multinomial logit model....... 435
multiplicative coefficients. .. ... 233
ordered logit model ........... 335

plotting .................. 436-444

Subject index

odds ratios, continued

reversed ordering.............. 338
stereotype logistic regression model
............. 450
odds-ratio plot ........ see mlogitplot
command
OLM..... see ologit command; ordinal
regression models
ologit command.................. 314
oparallel command.............. 329

OPM ... see oprobit command; ordinal
regression models

oprobit command................. 314

ordered logit model ........ see ordinal
regression models

ordered probit model....... see ordinal

regression models
ordered regression models .. see ordinal
regression models

ordinal outcomes .................. 309
ordinal regression models.......... 309
compared with multinomial logit
model ............... 413, 433
continuation ratio model..378-382
criteria for ordinal model...... 369
cutpoints................. 310, 313
estimation .................... 314
generalized ordered logit model. ..
............. 371
hypothesis testing ........ 320-324
identification.................. 325
interpretation, overview....... 331
latent-variable model.......... 310
less common models........... 370
logit and probit comparison ... 318
marginal change in y*......... 332
marginal effects...... 341-351, 364
summarizing................ 350
measures of fit............ 324-325
nonlinear probability model ... 314
odds ratios.................... 335
ordered logit model ........... 312
ordered probit model.......... 312



Subject index

ordinal regression models, continued
parallel regression assumption . ...

............. 326
caveats ... ...t 331
predictions
distribution of .............. 340
graphs ............ 344, 359-364
tables.................. 355-359
rank-ordered logit model...... 475
sequential logit model . ... 378-382
signs of effects ................ 366
standardized coefficients. . ... .. 332
stereotype logistic regression model
............. 370
transformed coefficients . ... ... 332
ORM..... see ordinal regression models
outfile command.................. 33
outliers.............. 209, see residuals
over() option............ see margins
command, options
overdispersion...... see count reression
models
P
panel data............. ... ... 9
parallel regression assumption...... see
ordinal regression models
percentage change coefficients. . ... 179,
184
perfect prediction ... 197, 319, 320, 397
pformat option.................... 321
plotting .................... see graphs
poisson command................. 488
Poisson distribution.......... see count
regression models
polynomial terms ......... 90, 146, 241
marginal effects............... 259
postestimation commands
estimation sample.............. 98
posting estimates...... see predictions,
posting
posting predictions . ... see predictions,
posting

prx commands..................... 12

585
predict command............ 138, 206
binary regression model....... 206
count regression models
hurdle regression model..... 531
Poisson regression model....501
zero-truncated models ... ... 524
default predictions............ 139
multinomial logit model....... 412
ordinal regression model ...... 339
predict() option......... see margins
command, options
predicted probabilities............. see

mgen command; mtable
command; mchange command;

predictions
predictions ......... ...l 137
at specified values........ 139-162
average prediction............. 177
by group.........cooiiiii.n. 150
distribution of predictions. ... 207,
340, 414
each observation .............. 138
global means............. 273, 429
ideal types...... 270-280, 282, 351
comparing with tests...274, 275
local means............ 273, 283
local means. ... 273, 282, 283, 357,
429
graphing.................... 303
over() option.............. 430
multiple predictions........... 146
nondefault .................... 153
observed and average predicted
probabilities.............. 501

plotting ... 171, 173, 286-308, 344,
359, 432, 500, 543
interaction and power terms. ...

............. 301
multiple outcomes .......... 175
multiple predictions........ 175,
293-297
posting ...l 165
subsamples.................... 429
tables...... 155, 280-284, 355, 423



586

predictions, continued

testing.......... ...l 165
using margins................. 141
predicts perfectly........... see perfect
prediction
primary sampling unit............. 100
PRM...... see count regression models,
Poisson regression
probability model............. 192, 314
probit command.................. 192
probit model
binary....... see binary regression
models
nominal. .. .see multinomail probit
model
ordered ..... see ordinal regression
models
profile.dofile..................... 27
proportional-odds assumption...... see
ordinal regression models
proportional-odds model........... 309
pseudo-R?.......... see measures of fit
putexcel command ............... 114
pwcompare command .............. 231
pwd command ............. ... ... 29
pweight modifier................... 99
Q
quasiseparation . . see perfect prediction
R
r-returns . ...l 202
RZ.................. see measures of fit
count ... 127
Cox—Snell..................... 126
Cragg and Uhler’s............. 127
Efron’s........................ 127
maximum likelihood .......... 126
McFadden’s................... 126
McKelvey and Zavoina’s . ..... 127
Nagelkerke.................... 127
Tjur’s coefficient of discrimination
............. 127
random numbers .................. 411
random utility model .............. 465

Subject index

rank-ordered logit model........... 475
ties .o 476
recode command................... 55
reference category ... .. see multinomial
logit model, base outcome
regression models, overview......... 10
relative-risk ratios ............ 391, 435
replace command.................. 54
replication............. ... ... ... 40
research diary ...................... 40
reshape command................. 456
residuals..............o.o ol 209
robust standard errors........ 103, 512
ROLM . ... see rank-ordered logit model
rologit command................. 475
rowmiss command.................. 95
S
save command ..................... 32
saveold command.................. 33
scalar measures of fit .. see measures of
fit
scobit command.................. 225
search command ................... 28
second differences. .see marginal effects
selecting observations......... see data
management
selecting variables............. see data
management, variable
seqlogit command........... 380, 381
sequential logit model......... 378-382
set logtype command ............. 31
set scheme command.............. 68
set scrollbufsize command...... 26
set seed command................ 411
sformat option.................... 321
SLM .. see stereotype logistic regression
model
slogit command............. 371, 448
SMCL...see Stata Markup and Control
Language
SORM . ... see stereotype logistic model
specification searches.............. 398

spex command ..................... 17



Subject index

SPost
cting ... Xx11
support ... oo 18
SPost commands
brant............. ...l 330
countfit.......... ... 551
fitstat ...l 120
leastlikely.................. 217
listcoef....... 179, 336, 492, 514
mchange ... 166, 246, 341, 416, 497
mchangeplot............. 346, 417
mgen....... 173, 359, 485, 500, 543
mlincom........ 165, 275, 354, 427
mlistat............. 148, 288, 426
mlogitplot................... 439
mlogtest............ 398, 403, 408
mtable.............. 497, 533, 541
SPost13
spost13_ado package....... 11, 14
installing................. 13, 14
uninstalling .................. 17
spost13_do package........ 17, 36
installing ................. ... 17
SPoStO. ..o 11
spost9_ado package............ 11
uninstalling . ................. 14
spost9_legacy package........ 11
standardized coeflicients..179, 236, 332
fully standardized............. 182
odds ratios.................... 435
z-standardized ................ 180
y-standardized, y*-standardized ..
............. 181
Stata
abbreviating commands........ 27
adopath.................. .. 43
command syntax............ 41-46
file types......coooeiiiiit 30
forum...............o 29
getting help................. 27-29
interface ........... ... ... ... 23
introduction ............ 23, 73-80
Markup and Control Language ...
............ 31, 32
NetCourses .......c.covvuen... 29

587
Stata, continued
PDF documentation ............ 28
short courses................... 29
Statalist ....................L. 29
tutorial ............ .. ... 73-80
updating..................... .. 12
VEISIONS . ..vvvvveennnnn 33, 39
Windows ..o, 23-25
working directory .............. 29
Stat/Transfer....................... 33
stcox command................... 476
stereotype logistic regression model . ..
.......... 370, 445
higher dimensional ............ 453
identification.................. 447
interpretation................. 452
oddsratios.................... 450
ordinality ............ ... .. ... 452
strata ... 100
suest command................... 529
summarize command............ 43, 47
survival analysis ..................... 8
svy command ..................... 100
vce(cluster clustvar) option....
............. 100
svy estimation
output ... 107
svyset command.................. 101
symbolic names..... see factor-variable
notation
Syntax
brant......... ... ... 330
countfit.......... ... ... ... 551
estimates store............. 108
estimates table............. 112
estimation commands.......... 86
fitstat ... 121
leastlikely.................. 217
listcoef ...l 179
log ..o 30
logit.......oooooiiiiiiii 192
Irtest....coovinniiin... 118
mlogit............. ..ol 390
mlogtest ..................... 398



588

syntax, continued

ologit............ooiiiil 314
oprobit ........... ... ... 314
poisson ............. ...l 488
predict............. 138, 206, 339
probit......... ...l 192
slogit.............ooiil 448
Stata ... 41-46
tnbreg..................L. 521
tpoisson..................... 521
zinb.... oo 538
ZIP .o 538
T
tabl command ..................... 49
tables ......... i 160
tables of estimates................. 111
tabulate command............. 48, 87
test command..... 115, 116, 201, 203,
321, 401
accumulate option............ 118
combining alternatives........ 404
factor-variable notation ....... 323
test types
combining categories.......... 403
Hosmer—Lemeshow statistic...223
ideal types .......... 274, 275, 354
independence of irrelevant alterna-
tives. ...l 407
marginal effects ... .. 169, 244, 348
multiple coefficients ... ... 203, 322
overdispersion............ 511, 547
parallel regression assumption . ...
............. 328
predictions.................... 166
second differences . ....... 285, 426
single coeflicients......... 200, 321
variables
) 123
multinomial logit model..... 399
Vuong test.................... 548
testing.......... ...l 114

binary regression model .. 200-205
independence of irrelevant alterna-

Subject index

testing, continued
likelihood-ratio ... .. 116, 118, 202,
204
invalid test ................. 120
multinomial logit model .. 398-406
one-tailed versus two-tailed....115

ordinal regression models . ... 320—
324
Vuong test................ ... 548
Wald and likelihood-ratio tests
compared................. 205
Wald test ...t 115
testparm command. .. ... 117, 204, 323
thresholds ............... see cutpoints
tnbreg command.................. 521
tpoisson command ............... 521
trace command................... 102
translate command ............... 32
truncated count model ............. see

count regression models, zero-
truncated models

tutorial........ ... ... ol 73-80
twoway area command............ 363
twoway command................... 63
overlaying multiple plots ... ... 293
twoway connected command...... 361
twoway rarea command........... 292
twoway scatter command......... 66
U
underdispersion . . . see count regression
models
update command................... 18
use command ................ ... 32
\%
value labels..... see data management,
variable
variable labels .. see data management,
variable
variables ........ see data management
vce() option ................. 100, 103
verinst command.................. 18
version command.................. 39



Subject index

vsquish option................. ... 103
Vuong test ...l 548
W
Wald test........ see testing, Wald test
weights ...l 99, 100
workflow for data analysis....... 40-41
working directory................... 29
Z
zero-inflated negative binomial
model. .. .see count regression
models, zero-inflated models
zero-inflated Poisson model......... see

count regression models, zero-
inflated models

zero-truncated negative binomial
model. . ..see count regression
models, zero-truncated models

zero-truncated Poisson model ... ... see
count regression models, zero-
truncated models

ZINB...... see count regression models,
zero-inflated models

zinb command .................... 538

ZIP ....... see count regression models,
zero-inflated models

zipcommand ..................... 538

ZTNB..... see count regression models,
zero-truncated models

ZTP....... see count regression models,

zero-truncated models

589





